

Township of Haverford Resolution 2375-2024

Friends of the Grange - Amend Constitution and By-laws

Resolution of the Township of Haverford, County of Delaware, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania authorizing Amendments to the Constitution and By-Laws of the Friends of the Grange, Inc

Whereas, through Resolution 454 dated April 30 1979, the Board of Commissioners developed a Constitution and By-Laws regarding the organization of the Friends of the Grange Inc; and

Whereas, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Haverford assigned the responsibility for management of the Township-owned property known as "The Grange" to the Friends of the Grange, Inc originally through an Agreement dated August 1 1979 and more recently renewed on September 9 2019 through Ordinance 2873-2019; and

Whereas, on February 18, 2024, the Board of Managers of the Friends of the Grange, Inc requested amendments to the Constitution and By-Laws which action requires notification and review by the Board of Commissioners within sixty (60) days of submission; and

Whereas the proposed amendments are attached and labeled as Exhibit A.

Now, therefore, be it Resolved that the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Haverford, County of Delaware, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, approves the proposed amendments as shown in Exhibit A.

Resolved this 8th day of April, 2024.

Township of Haverford

By: C. Lawrence Holmes, Esq.

President Board of Commissioners

Attest: David R. Burman,

Township Manager/Secretary